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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 
Application No. DA201600425 
Address 67 Cavendish Street, Stanmore 
Proposal To demolish an existing single storey brick garage and replace it 

with a new bag rendered brick garage with mezzanine storage 
with associated landscaping and replacement of rear fence 

Date of Lodgement 22 August 2016 
Applicant Mr R Mayer 
Owner Mr R Mayer & Mrs M Mayer 
Number of Submissions 3 
Value of works $50,000 
Reason for determination 
at Planning Panel 

Clause 4.6 variation exceeds officers’ delegation 

Main Issues FSR and heritage conservation, tree impacts 
Recommendation Consent subject to conditions 

Subject Site: Objectors: 
Notified Area: 
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1. Executive Summary 

This report is an assessment of the application to demolish an existing single storey brick 
garage and replace it with a new bag rendered brick garage with mezzanine storage with 
associated landscaping and replacement of rear fence at 67 Cavendish Street, Stanmore. 
The proposal impacts on trees, in particular a large tree located in a right-of way at the rear 
of the garage. The application was notified to surrounding properties and three submissions 
were received. 

The main issues that have arisen from the application include: 

 Tree impacts; and 
 Heritage impacts on the existing heritage item. 

An initial assessment of the proposal revealed that removal of a tree in the right-of-way 
adjoining the rear of the existing garage is unwarranted. An amended Arboricultural Impact 
Appraisal and Method Statement were submitted, indicating that the tree could be retained in 
conjunction with the proposed development. Assessment of the proposal required 
consideration of a recently approved garage at 63 Cavendish Street, which is part of the 
Heritage Item known as Hughenden Terrace. 

The proposal exceeds the Floor Space Ratio (FSR) development standard prescribed by 
Marrickville Local Environmental Plan (MLEP) 2011. The development amounts to an FSR 
departure of 135.5sqm or 65%. It is noted that the existing development already exceeds the 
FSR development standard by 58% as a result of the enlarged garage. A written submission 
under Clause 4.6 of MLEP 2011 in relation to the FSR departure has been submitted during 
the assessment process. 

The submission demonstrates that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds in the 
particular circumstances of the case to justify the FSR departure.  The proposal generally 
complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained in MLEP 2011 and 
Marrickville Development Control Plan (MDCP) 2011. 

The potential impacts to the surrounding environment have been considered as part of the 
assessment process. The application has been amended to address comments raised by 
Council Officers during the assessment. Any potential impacts from the amended 
development are considered to be acceptable given the context of the site and the desired 
future character of the precinct. 

The application is suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate conditions. 

2. Proposal 

Approval is sought to demolish an existing single storey brick garage and replace it with a 
new bag rendered brick garage with mezzanine storage with associated landscaping and 
replacement of rear fence. Two skylights are proposed on the northern roof plane, and a 
mezzanine storage area is proposed under the southern roof. 

The plans include dimensions which indicate that the proposed garage 8.14 metres in 
length, and setback 2.35 metres from the rear boundary which is adjacent a right-of-way. 
The plans indicate max RL 43.83 for the roof pitch and FFL RL 38.43, which indicates that 
the garage is 5.4 metres in height. 
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3. Site Description 

The site is located on the northern side of Cavendish Street, between Merchant and Liberty 
Streets, Stanmore. The site has a frontage to Cavendish Street and the rear and western 
boundaries are located adjacent a right-of-way. The site is generally rectangular shaped with 
a total area of 419sqm and is legally described as Lot A in Deposited Plan 26942. The 
property is listed as a heritage item under MLEP 2011, namely Hughenden Terrace (Item 
I243), incorporating 57-67 Cavendish Street. The property is located within a Heritage 
Conservation Area under MLEP 2011 (Heritage Conservation Area C17 – Kingston South). 

The following characteristics relate to the site: 
 The Cavendish Street frontage is 7.44 metres in width; 
 The rear (right-of-way) frontage is 7.035 metres in width; 
 The allotment has a depth of 57.455 metres; and 
 The site slopes toward the south such that there is a 1.78 metre fall from rear to front. 

The surrounding streetscape consists mainly of two and three storey dwelling houses. The 
site is adjoined by 65 Cavendish Street which is part of the row of three storey dwelling 
houses which form the Heritage Item and 69 Cavendish Street which contains a two storey 
dwelling house. A three storey residential flat building is located north (directly to the rear) at 
64a Cambridge Street. In addition to the vehicular access to the subject site, the laneway 
provides vehicular access for several other properties in Cavendish Street, including 
numbers 69A, 69B, 65, and 63. A garage of similar proportions to the proposed garage is 
located at the rear of 63 Cavendish Street. 

4. Background 

4(a) Site history  

The following outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and any relevant 
applications on surrounding properties.  

Subject Site 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
DA201400187 To prune a Southern Mahogany and 

remove a Black Peppermint tree located 
at the rear of the site 

Consent subject to 
conditions 12 June 2014 

Comment: Council’s Tree Management Officer has considered the implications of 
Determination 201400187 in relation to the works proposed under the current 
application. 

63 Cavendish Street 

Application Proposal Decision & Date 
DA201500069 To demolish part of the premises and 

carry out ground floor alterations and 
additions to a dwelling house and erect a 
garage with attic storage at the rear of 
the site. 
The approved plans resulted in a 44% 
FSR variation and include a garage with 
attic storage (mezzanine), which is of a 
similar design to the current proposal. 

Deferred Commencement 
Consent 9 September 2015. 
DA201500069 became 
operative on 29 January 
2016. 
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4(b) Application history 

The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  

Date Discussion / Letter/ Additional Information 
22 November 2016 Council’s raised concerns in relation to excessive bulk and scale and 

the loss of a large tree (of high retention value). It was also noted that 
the application did not include an objection to the FSR standard as 
required by Clause 4.6 of Marrickville Council Local Environmental 
Plan 2011, and that the architectural plans were of an unacceptable 
quality in relation to legibility and scale. 

14 February 2017 Amended plans and Arboricultural Report provided to Council. 

16 February 2017 The applicant was requested to submit revised plans indicating: 
a) The garage setback from the rear lane to match the approved 
garage at No. 63 Cavendish Street; 
b) The garage reduced to 7 metres in length to match the approved 
garage at No. 63; 
c) The roof pitch and height matching that of the approved garage at 
No. 63; and 
d) The provision of eaves (450-600mm). 
These plans are the subject of this assessment report. 

5. Assessment 

The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
79C of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  

5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 

The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instrument. 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues: 

Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 (MLEP 2011) 

The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Marrickville Local 
Environmental Plan 2011: 

 Clause 1.2 – Aims of the Plan 

 Clause 2.3 – Land Use Table and Zone Objectives 

 Clause 2.7 – Demolition 

 Clause 4.3 – Height 

 Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio
 
 Clause 4.6 – Exceptions to Development Standards 

 Clause 5.10 – Heritage 

 Clause 6.1 – Acid Sulfate Soils 

 Clause 6.2 – Earthworks 


The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 
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Standard (maximum) Proposal % of non-compliance Compliance 
Height 
Required: 9.5m 5.4m N/A Yes 
Floor Space Ratio 
Required: [0.50:1] 

[209.5m2] 

0.82:1 
345m2 

65% 
135.5m2 

No 

The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues: 

(x) Aims of the Plan (Clause 1.2) 

The development is consistent with the aims of Clause 1.2 of MLEP 2011. The development 
applies the principles of ecologically sustainable development, and conserves the 
environmental and cultural heritage of Marrickville. Subject to recommended conditions, the 
application is satisfactory having regard to the Aims of the Plan under Clause 1.2 of MLEP 
2011. 

(xi) Land Use Table and Zone Objectives (Clause 2.3) 

The property is zoned R2 - Low Density Residential under the provisions of Marrickville 
Local Environmental Plan 2011 (MLEP 2011). The development is not specified in item 2 or 
4 of the Zone R2 Low Density Residential zoning table, and is therefore permitted with 
consent under the zoning provisions applying to the land. The development is considered 
acceptable having regard to the objectives of the R2 - Low Density Residential zone. 

(xii) Demolition (Clause 2.7) 

Clause 2.7 of MLEP 2011 states that the demolition of a building or work may be carried out 
only with development consent. The application seeks consent for demolition works. 
Council’s standard conditions relating to demolition works are included in the 
recommendation. 

(xiii) Floor Space Ratio (Clause 4.4) 

A maximum floor space ratio (FSR) of 0.5:1 applies to the land under MLEP 2011. The 
development has a gross floor area (GFA) of 345sqm which equates to a FSR of 0.82:1 on 
the 419sqm site, a departure of 135.5sqm or 65%, which does not comply with the FSR 
development standard. 

Clause 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards 

As outlined above, the proposal results in a breach of the floor space ratio development 
standard specified in Clause 4.4 of MLEP 2011. Clause 4.6(2) specifies that Development 
consent may be granted for development even though the development would contravene a 
development standard. A written request in relation to the contravention to the FSR 
development standard in accordance with Clause 4.6 (Exceptions to Development 
Standards) of MLEP 2011 was submitted with the application.  

The applicant considers compliance with the development standard to be unreasonable and 
unnecessary for the following reasons: 

	 The proposal does not add to the building density in that no additional habitable floor 
space is proposed. The additional floor space is associated with the mezzanine 
storage. 
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 The proposal is compatible with the desired future character of the area.
 
 The degree of overshadowing is within acceptable limits.
 
 The proposed alterations have designed to respect the historical significance of the
 

building. 
 The proposed garage complies with the objectives of the FSR development standard
 

by responding to the existing form and scale for the surrounding built environment.
 
 There are no works proposed to the front of the property. The proposed works will not
 

be visible from the street and there will be no impact to the streetscape. 
 The private open space remains >20% of the site area. 
 The proposed garage restores the currently unusable two-car garage off-street parking 

for the residents … increases the current set back to 2350mm off the boundary in 
order to improve the manoeuvrability in the rear right of way. 

Contrary to the Clause 4.6 objection, the development is considered to increase density on 
site with provision of the mezzanine level. The definition of gross floor area in the dictionary 
of MLEP 2011 indicates that the mezzanine must be included gross floor area, whether or 
not the mezzanine level is habitable. The area of the mezzanine level is calculated to be 15 
square metres and has been included in Council Officers FSR calculations. A revised Clause 
4.6 was submitted to reflect Council’s calculations. 

The applicant’s written submission is considered to be well founded and worthy of support. It 
is considered that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds as to why the FSR 
development standard should be varied in this particular circumstance based on the 
following: 

	 The garage is of a similar scale to what has already been approved in the locality. 

	 The existing development already exceeds the FSR development standard by 58% as 
a result of the enlarged garage. 

	 The proposal is considered compatible with the desired future character of the area - 
see Part 5(c) of this report (Part 9 of MDCP 2011). 

	 The proposal complies with overshadowing and solar access requirements - see Part 
5(c) of this report (Part 2.7 of MDCP 2011). 

	 The proposal is assessed as a reasonable outcome for heritage - see Part 5(c) of this 
report (Part 8 of MDCP 2011). 

	 The proposed garage is considered to respond to the existing form and scale of the 
surrounding built environment, which consists of three storey residential flat buildings, 
three storey terraces and two-storey houses, and a garage of similar proportions at 63 
Cavendish Street - see Part 3 of this report. 

	 The proposal does not impact the streetscape or lanescape – see Part 5(c) of this 
report (Part 4.1.7 of MDCP 2011). 

	 Sufficient landscaping and open space is retained in accordance with Council’s 
controls - See Part 5(c) of this report (Part 2.18 of MDCP 2011). 

The proposal complies with parking requirements - see Part 5(c) of this report (Part 2.10 of 
MDCP 2011). 

Therefore, the justification provided in the applicant’s written submission is considered to be 
well founded and worthy of support.   
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As demonstrated in the assessment provided in this report, the additional GFA does not 
result in any adverse amenity impacts for adjoining properties and the architectural form 
proposed responds appropriately to surrounding development.   

The non-compliance with the standard does not contribute to adverse environmental impacts 
in terms of overshadowing, visual impacts or view loss. 

It is noted that a significant FSR non-compliance has been granted by the Council at 63 
Cavendish Street with a 44% FSR variation in September 2015. 

The applicant’s written request is considered to have adequately addressed the matters 
required to be demonstrated by subclause (3) of Clause 4.6 of MLEP 2011. The proposed 
development will be in the public interest because it is consistent with the objectives of the 
FSR standard and the objectives for development within the zone. 

The granting of concurrence to the proposed variation of the development standard will not 
raise any issues of state or regional planning significance. The proposed variation to the 
development standard will not compromise the long term strategic outcomes of the planning 
controls to the extent that a negative public benefit will result. In this regard, there is no 
material public benefit to the enforcing of the development standards. 

(xiv) Heritage Conservation (Clause 5.10) 

The property is listed as an Heritage Item under MLEP 2011, namely Hughenden Terrace 
(Item I243), incorporating 57-67 Cavendish Street. The property is also located within a 
Heritage Conservation Area under MLEP 2011 (Heritage Conservation Area C17 – Kingston 
South). 

Control C1 specifies that such items must be conserved and new development must not 
diminish the significance of the item. The Heritage Conservation Area is described as 
aesthetically significant for its examples of late 19th century to mid-20th century development 
including, but not limited to, 19th and early 20th century terraces and houses. 

Council’s Heritage and Urban Design Advisor assessed the plans and considered that the 
final amended plans submitted to Council were supportable. An assessment was made of 
the heritage impacts on Hughenden Terrace and HCA 17 as a result of the proposed 
development. The assessment included consideration of precedent set by Determination 
DA201500069, which included a garage and attic of a similar design to the subject proposal. 

It was noted that the justification provided by the applicant regarding the small variations 
between the subject proposal and the approved garage at 63 Cavendish Street is valid given 
that the proposal does not detrimentally impact on the quality of the lanescape due to its 
corner location nor impact on the significance of the heritage item. The variation in the length 
of the garage is supported as it is understood that the subject site is larger than the one at 
63 Cavendish Street as 67 Cavendish Street does not have an addition at the rear. Although 
the proposed garage is approximately 1 metre longer than the garage approved at 63 
Cavendish Street, the height and overall impact of the proposal is similar and does not 
detract from the existing heritage item. Amended plans were submitted during the 
assessment process satisfying the requirements of Council’s Heritage and Urban Design 
Advisor including that a minimum of 150mm eaves excluding gutters be provided to the north 
and south elevations of the garage. 

Given the above, the proposal is considered to be acceptable with regard to Clause 5.10 of 
Marrickville LEP 2011 and Part 8 of MDCP 2011. 
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5(b) Draft Environmental Planning Instruments 

There are no relevant Draft Environmental Planning Instruments. 

5(c) Development Control Plans 

The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011.  

Part of MDCP 2011 Compliance 
2.6 – Acoustic and Visual Privacy Yes 
2.7 – Solar Access and Overshadowing  Yes 
2.10 – Parking Yes 
2.18 – Landscaping and Open Spaces  Yes 
2.20 – Tree Management Yes subject to conditions 
2.21 – Site Facilities and Waste Management Yes 
2.25 – Stormwater Management Yes 
4.1.6.1 – Floor Space Ratio and Height No 
4.1.6.3 – Site Coverage Yes 
4.1.7 – Car Parking Yes 
8.1.6 – Heritage Items Yes 
8.2.19 – Kingston South (Stanmore) HCA 17 Yes 

The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 

Part 2.6 Acoustic and Visual Privacy 

The development is considered to satisfy the objectives and controls for visual and acoustic 
privacy contained in Part 2.6 of MDCP 2011, primarily due to the separation between the 
existing dwellings and the proposal. The 2 skylights in the northern elevation of the garage 
roof are not problematic, as they are separated from the internal mezzanine and do not allow 
visual intrusion to adjoining properties. 

The proposed windows on the ground floor will face the private open space of the subject 
site and no objection is raised from an acoustic or visual privacy perspective. Potential 
adverse noise impacts to adjoining properties associated with the use of the garage and 
mezzanine is considered adequately addressed by the imposition of a condition of consent 
prohibiting the use for industrial or commercial purposes and must be used exclusively in 
association with the dwelling house on the property.  

Part 2.7 Solar Access and Overshadowing 

The shadow diagrams illustrate that the solar access to adjoining properties will not be 
adversely impacted upon by the carrying out of the development. Overshadowing of 
adjoining properties will occur to open space of 65 Cavendish Street. However, it is evident 
that sunlight remains available to principal living areas for at least 2 hours between 9.00am 
and 3.00pm in June due to the orientation of the site.  The proposal is therefore considered 
to be acceptable with regard to Part 2.7 of MDCP 2011. 

Part 2.10 Parking 

Part 2.10 of MDCP 2011 requires one car parking space be provided for a dwelling house. 
Two car parking spaces are proposed and the proposal therefore complies with this 
requirement. The issue of parking access is discussed below (Part 4.1.7 of MDCP 2011). 
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Part 2.18 Landscaping and Open Spaces 

Control C12 requires a total the greater of 45sqm or 20% of the total site area with no 
dimension being less than 3 metres, must be private open space. Given the site has an area 
of 419sqm, a total of 84sqm of private open space is required, 50% of which needs to be 
pervious. 

The amended application proposes that the private open space is130sqm, with no 
dimension being less than 3 metres. In excess of 50% open space consists of pervious 
landscaping. The development therefore satisfies the objectives and controls for landscaping 
and open space contained in Part 2.18 of MDCP 2011.  

Part 2.20 Tree Management 

The application was referred to Council’s Tree Management Officer who provided 
comments, which are summarised below: 

“There are two southern mahoganies impacted by the proposed development, one in 
the north-eastern (rear) corner of the subject property and one adjacent to the side 
boundary in the neighbouring property. Both trees are categorised as AA1, meaning 
that they are important trees with no significant defects and are high priority for 
retention. 

Following council’s advice that it wished the tree on the subject property to the rear of 
the existing garage to be retained, an amended Arboricultural Impact Appraisal and 
Method Statement (Naturally Trees, 10/2/17) has been submitted. The AIA report 
confirms that the tree can be retained in conjunction with the proposed development 
and recommends steps to achieve the development whilst minimising impact upon the 
trees.” 

Council’s Tree Management Officer concurs with the proposal, subject to the imposition of 
appropriate conditions. Those conditions are included in the recommendation. 

Part 4.1.6.1 Floor Space Ratio and Height 

As identified in part of this report, the proposal exceeds the maximum permissible FSR. 
However, the development is considered to worthy of support for the following reasons: 

	 The height complies with the height development standard under MLEP 2011; 
	 The bulk and relative mass of development is acceptable for the street, laneway and 

adjoining dwellings in terms of overshadowing and privacy, bulk and scale, building 
setbacks, parking and landscape requirements, and lot size, shape and topography; 

	 The development does not unreasonably impact on the existing views of adjacent 
properties and maintains a reasonable level of view sharing; 

 The development is of a scale and form that does not impact on streetscape; and 
 The development allows adequate provision to be made on site for infiltration of 

stormwater and deep soil tree planting, landscaping and areas of private open space 
for outdoor recreation. 

Part 4.1.6.3 Site Coverage 

Control C13 of Part 4.1.6.3 of MDCP 2011 specifies that maximum site coverage of 50% for 
allotments which are greater than 400 square metres and up to 500 square metres. The 
subject site has an area of 419 square metres and the proposal results in 44% site 
coverage. The site coverage is consistent with the existing character of neighbouring 
dwellings, and allows adequate provision for uses such as outdoor recreation, footpaths, 
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deep soil tree planting, other landscaping, off-street parking, waste management, clothes 
drying and stormwater management. 

Given the above, the proposal is considered to be acceptable with regard to Part 4.1.6.3 of 
MDCP 2011 

Part 4.1.7 Car Parking 

The garage is 5.4m in height, which is in excess of the maximum height of 3.6 metres 
specified in Part 4.1.7 of MDCP 2011. However, the development is considered supportable 
in that the height of the garage does not result in adverse impacts. There is no streetscape 
impact, as the garage is situated approximately 47 metres from the front boundary and 
almost entirely obscured from view; the house to which the garage is appurtenant (and other 
terraces) is of such scale that the garage is not dominant. Parking access is retained per 
existing arrangements from the rear. 

Council’s Development Engineer has considered the proposal, including vehicular access 
arrangements, and is satisfied with these aspects of the proposal subject to conditions of 
consent. As mentioned earlier in this report, Council’s Heritage and Urban Design Advisor 
concurs with the garage design - See below (Part 8 Heritage). 

Given the above, the proposal is considered to be acceptable with Part 4.1.7 of MDCP 2011. 

Part 9 Strategic Context 

Part 9.7 of MDCP 2011 identifies Stanmore South (Precinct 7), within which the subject 
property is located. Part 9.7.2 lists 9 elements as the desired future character of Precinct 7. 
The relevant components of (desired future character of the area) are:  

1. 	 To protect and preserve the identified period buildings within the precinct and 
encourage their sympathetic alteration or restoration. 

2. 	 To protect the identified Heritage Items within the precinct. 
4. 	 To protect groups or runs of buildings which retain their original form including 

roof forms, original detailing and finishes. 
5. 	 To protect significant streetscapes and/or public domain elements within the 

precinct including landscaping, fencing, open space, sandstone kerbing and 
guttering, views and vistas and prevailing subdivision patterns.  

9. 	 To protect the identified values of the Kingston South Heritage Conservation 
Area. 

The proposal is not considered inconsistent with the desired future character of the area, 
primarily as the proposal has been assessed to comply with Part 8 (heritage) of MDCP 2011, 
and also as there is no adverse impact to the streetscape or heritage item by virtue of the 
garage location. 

5(d) The Likely Impacts 

The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 

5(e) The suitability of the site for the development 

The site is zoned R2 – Low Density Residential. Provided that any adverse effects on 
adjoining properties are minimised, this site is considered suitable to accommodate the 
proposed development, and this has been demonstrated in the assessment of the 
application. 
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5(f) Any submissions 

The application was notified in accordance with Council’s Notification Policy for a period of 
14 days to surrounding properties. A total of 3 submissions were received.  

The following issue raised in submissions has been discussed in this report: 

Amenity impacts associated with a 2 storey development – see Part 5(c) of this report (Part 
4.6.1 and Part 8 of MDCP 2011. 

In addition to the above issues, the submissions raised the following concerns which are 
discussed under the respective headings below: 

(i) 	 Objection to the loss of the large eucalyptus tree in the right-of-way, resulting in fauna 
impacts and a general loss of amenity. 

Comment: 

The proposed development has been amended to retain the existing eucalyptus tree at the 
rear. The amendments were not required to be notified in accordance with Council’s 
notification policy. This matter is considered adequately addressed by the imposition of 
conditions of consent, particularly those conditions recommended by Council’s Tree 
Management Officer in relation to the retention of the tree. 

(ii) 	 Misleading justification of the proposed tree removal, regarding vehicular access. 

Comment: 

This matter is no longer a valid concern by virtue of retention of the tree in the amended 
proposal. 

All relevant matters raised in the submissions able to be considered under the provisions of 
Section 79C of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act have been discussed in the 
report. 

5(g) The Public Interest 

The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  

The proposal is not considered contrary to the public interest. 

Referrals 

6(a) Internal 

The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in Section 5 above. 

‐ Heritage and Urban Design Advisor
 
‐ Tree Management Officer 

‐ Development Engineer 
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6(b) External 

The application was not referred to any external bodies. 

7. Section 94 Contributions 

Section 94 contributions are payable for the proposal. A Section 94A levy of $2,020 would 
be required for the development under Marrickville Section 94/94A Contributions Plan 2014 
and a condition requiring the above levy to be paid has been included in the 
recommendation. 

8. Conclusion 

The heads of consideration under Section 79C of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, as are of relevance to the application, have been taken into 
consideration in the assessment of this application. The proposal generally complies with 
Council's controls and will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of adjoining 
premises and the streetscape. The application is suitable for approval subject to the 
imposition of appropriate conditions. 

9. Recommendation 

That Council, as the consent authority pursuant to section 80 of the Environmental Planning 
and Assessment Act 1979, CONSENT to Development Application No: 201600425 to 
demolish an existing single storey brick garage and replace it, over the existing footprint with 
a new bag rendered brick garage with mezzanine storage with associated landscaping and 
replacement of rear fence subject to the conditions listed in Attachment A below. 
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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